

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**



## RESOLUTION NO. 13-<u>50</u> OF THE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and the Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council delegated to the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing Commission the authority to create policies governing the Tribal Housing Program and to adjudicate interpretation of these policies; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing Commission is aware that Housing Policies do not currently establish a time frame within which the training is to be completed in order to maintain current status on the waiting list; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing Commission approved the change to the Eligibility, Admissions, and Occupancy Policy March 1, 2013 by resolution 13-01; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize Change 13 of the Eligibility, Admissions, and Occupancy Policy and resolve that Sections 1.C.2 (Inactive), 1.D.2 (Removal from the Waiting List), and 1.F.3b (Notification to Selected applicants) be amended to establish a twelve (12) month time limit within which mandatory training must be completed by the applicant in order to remain on the active waiting list.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 13th day of June, 2013, at which a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of  $\mu$  for, and  $\mu$  against with  $\mu$  abstentions.

David Lopeman, Chairman

Attested by:

Arnold Cooper, Vice-Chairman